

**IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**STATE OF ARIZONA**

ANDY BIGGS, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS J. BETLACH,

Defendant/Appellee,

and

EDMUNDO MACIAS; GARY  
GORHAM; DANIEL MCCORMICK; and  
TIM FERRELL,

Intervenor-Defendants/Appellees.

Supreme Court

No. \_\_\_\_\_

Court of Appeals, Division One

No. 1 CA-CV 15-0743

Maricopa County Superior Court

Case No. CV2013-011699

**PETITION FOR REVIEW OF OPINION  
OF COURT OF APPEALS**

**Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional Litigation at the  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**

Christina Sandefur (027983)

Aditya Dynar (031583)

500 E. Coronado Rd.

Phoenix, AZ 85004

(602) 462-5000

[Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org](mailto:Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org)

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Issue Presented for Review .....	1
Facts and Procedural History .....	1
Reasons the Petition Should be Granted .....	1
I. The Medicaid tax is not exempt from the constitutional supermajority requirement because it is a <i>tax</i> , not a fee or assessment .....	3
A. The Medicaid tax is imposed by the legislature by statute, not created by the Administrator.....	5
B. The statute imposes the Medicaid expansion tax on hospitals regardless of their participation in Medicaid expansion .....	5
C. Revenues from the Medicaid tax are collected for general public purposes, not for the regulation or benefit of all the parties who pay .....	8
II. Even if it is an assessment, the Medicaid expansion levy is not exempt under the (c)(2) exception .....	11
A. The Medicaid expansion levy is not authorized by statute .....	11
B. The Medicaid expansion tax is not exempt because it is “prescribed by formula, amount, or limit” .....	13
Conclusion.....	14

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Audubon Ins. Co. v. Bernard</i> , 434 So.2d 1072 (La. 1983) .....	6
<i>Barry v. School Dist. No. 210</i> , 105 Ariz. 139 (1969) .....	4
<i>Bidart Bros. v. California Apple Comm’n</i> , 73 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Biggs v. Betlach</i> , __ Ariz. __, 2017 WL 1023545 (App. 2017) .....	passim
<i>Health Servs. Med. Corp. of Cent. N.Y., Inc. v. Chassin</i> , 668 N.Y.S.2d 1006 (1998) .....	9
<i>Hernandez v. Lynch</i> , 216 Ariz. 469 (App. 2007).....	8
<i>Lavis v. Bayless</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Ariz. 2001).....	8, 9
<i>May v. McNally</i> , 203 Ariz. 425 (2002) .....	4, 8
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	12
<i>Okeson v. City of Seattle</i> , 78 P.3d 1279 (Wash. 2003).....	8, 10
<i>Schneider Transp., Inc. v. Cattanach</i> , 657 F.2d 128 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	10
<i>Sinclair Paint Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 937 P.2d 1350 (Cal. 1997).....	4
<i>Stewart v. Verde River Irrigation &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 49 Ariz. 531 (1937) .....	3, 6, 7
<i>Weller v. City of Phoenix</i> , 39 Ariz. 148 (1931) .....	7
<i>Wright v. McClain</i> , 835 F.2d 143 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	9

### Statutes and Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 433.68 .....	6, 14
--------------------------	-------

42 C.F.R. § 433.68(f)(3)(i).....14

42 U.S.C. § 1396b(w) .....6, 14

A.R.S. § 36-2901.08..... passim

**Rules**

Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 21 .....1

**Constitutional Provisions**

ARIZ. CONST. art. IX, § 22..... 1, 2, 11, 12, 13
